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Town of East Fishkill  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL   

September 12, 2016 

 

Chairwoman Drummond called the meeting to order with the roll call.  Those present were 

Barbara Barosa, Aziz Ahsan, Norma Drummond and Alternate Board Member Mary Seminara.  

Also present were Town Attorney John Klarl, and Pam Baier, Clerk.    Absent were Board 

Members James Meier and Tara Franco.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that Mr. Meier is 

expected but is running late.  

Chairwoman Drummond started the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.  

 

CHAIRPERSON’S COMMENTS: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond stated that Alternate Board Member Mary Seminara will be taking the 

place of Tara Franco in her absence tonight.  There is one minor change to the agenda.  An 

Executive Session is scheduled for the end of the meeting, but it needs to be moved up to after 

the public hearings and before the first review.  The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, October 

11
th

 and the following month it will be Wednesday, November 9
th

 because November 8
th

 is 

Election Day.        

 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond stated that there are a set of minutes from August 9
th

 to approve and 

asked for a motion.  Ms. Barosa informed Chairwoman Drummond that she would be abstaining 

and Ms. Seminara said she would be doing the same.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the 

Board will hold off the motion to accept the minutes until Mr. Meier shows so that there is a 

quorum.   

 

  

 

Chairwoman Drummond then explained the meeting procedure and that the first part of the 

meeting is the Public Hearings.   These are applications that the Board has had a chance to 

review and now the Board is looking for neighbors comments on the applications. The second 

part of the meeting are the reviews which are new applications or applications that the Board has 

had a chance to look at before and had some questions or asked the applicant to come back with 

a little bit more information.  These are applications that are not ready for a public hearing or 

public comments on them.     
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PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3797 – Barber (6457-02-575706) 

John Barber, 148 Martin Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 13’ sideline variance for a 

proposed 10’ X 24’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-107B(2) of the Zoning Ordinance.  

MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Barbara 

Barosa.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Mr. Barber was present.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the Board had an opportunity 

to look at the application.  The Board received the survey.  The shed is not there now.  She asked 

Mr. Barber to explain why he needed a variance for the back yard and why the shed could not be 

moved in.  Mr. Barber said that there were several reasons.  One of which is wetlands.  The 

septic tank is in the back of the house.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the location where it is 

presently located flat and Mr. Barber said that it was.  Chairwoman Drummond pointed out that 

there is a wood deck that is approximately 50’ back from there.  She asked if the shed could be 

tucked in off to the side.  Mr. Barber said that the septic fields are in that area.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if the septic fields were 80’ behind the deck.  Mr. Barber said that if you look 

from the road it is just to the left of the deck and then it goes straight out the back.   Chairwoman 

Drummond said that explains why the shed could not be moved in more towards the middle of 

the property.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was screening around the shed so that it is 

not visible to the neighbor.  Mr. Barber said that the neighbor has very tall pine trees that start 

directly across from the house and extends back beyond the shed.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked if there were any comments or questions from Board Members.  There were none. 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.  No one 

came forward.   

MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Mary 

Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Barbara Barosa 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 13’ sideline variance for a proposed 10’x24’ shed, 

pursuant to Section 194-107(B)2 of the Zoning Ordinance, and  

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News, on August 31, 

2016, and 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on September 12, 2016, and,  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that:  

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community; 
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The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the applicant needs to keep 

the shed out of the wetlands and away from his septic area; 

  The variance requested is not substantial; 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood as there are tall pine trees located on the 

property line closest to the shed which will screen the shed; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by John Barber for a 13’ sideline variance for a proposed 10’x24’ shed,  pursuant to 

Section 194-107B(2) of the Zoning Ordinance. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Mary Seminara 

The votes were as follows:  

Board Member James Meier   Absent 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

Board Member Tara Franco   Absent 

Board Member Barbara Barosa  Aye 

Alternate Member Mary Seminara  Aye 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3801 – Torino/Conrad (6657-03-125300) 

Jacqueline Torino and Athena Conrad are requesting a 78’ sideline variance for an existing 

40’x60’ barn at 118 Gold Road, Stormville, pursuant to Section 194-74(B) of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  

MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Barbara 

Barosa.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Ms. Torino was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board looked at the application 

last month.  In this case the applicant is dealing with the estate of her father.  This is a barn that 

he put up around 1980.  There were horses on the property which is over a 2 acre parcel.  The 

adjacent 1 acre parcel is owned by the same party as well.  The Board discussed that the barn is 
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unable to be moved and the new owners want the barn.  Ms. Torino is going to move a structure 

that is close to the other line.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if that has been moved yet.  Ms. 

Torino said it wasn’t.  She stated that the Board was going to give her time starting today to 

move the structure.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the Board talked about that and she would 

have about 60 days.  The Board recognizes that it she would be moving it but would need a little 

more time.  Ms. Torino father put this up with no permits and she is trying to clear it up.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any comments or questions from the Board 

Members.  There were none.  Ms. Torino stated that Mr. Meier had requested that she bring 

pictures and she gave those pictures to the Board at this time.  She also had a new survey with 

the line drawn and the exact measurement that the Board requested.  Mr. Ahsan asked if Ms. 

Torino was going to combine the two lots.  Ms. Torino said that they were not going to combine 

the two lots.   

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.   

Marie Minichino came forward.  She needed to ask a question about the variance.  She 

understands that the structure has to be a certain amount of feet from a fence.  If she decides to 

put fences on her property line and the structure is now being given a variance, will she have a 

problem getting a permit to put a fence there?  Chairwoman Drummond said that there are no 

requirements about structures and a fence.  Mrs. Minichino asked if she could put a fence down 

the sides of her property line.  Chairwoman Drummond said that she could, and Mr. Ahsan 

added that it could be on the property line as long as it was 4’ or under.   

Dom Minichino came forward.  He stated that his wife asked about a fence and he wanted to 

know about zoning because there is 1 acre zoning over there.  He was asking for the future if 

someone wanted to put a structure in the back.  How does it all tie into place? Chairwoman 

Drummond said that the variance would be looked at.  Any variance needed on any other 

property would be looked at and based on that property.  This variance would not affect anyone 

from getting a variance on their property.  Mr. Ahsan said that each property is separate.   

MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Mary 

Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously. 

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Mary Seminara 

WHEREAS the Applicants have applied for a 78’ sideline variance on the north side and a 45’ 

sideline variance on the south side of the property for an existing 40’x60’ barn, pursuant to 

Section 94-74(B) of the Zoning Ordinance, and  

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News, on August 31, 

2016, and 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on September 12, 2016, and,  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that:  
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The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community; 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the barn was built without 

a Building Permit in 1980 by the applicant’s father, who has since passed away; 

  The variance requested is not substantial; 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood; 

The existing frame stable on the property will be removed no later than November 30, 

2016. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Jacqueline Torino and Athena Conrad who are requesting a 78’ sideline variance 

on the north side and a 45’ sideline variance on the south side of the property for an existing 

40’x60’ barn, pursuant to Section 194-74 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Barbara Barosa 

The votes were as follows:  

Board Member James Meier   Absent 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

Board Member Tara Franco   Absent 

Board Member Barbara Barosa  Aye 

Alternate Member Mary Seminara  Aye 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3802 – Conklin (6458-03-213488) 

Stephen E. Conklin, 7 Larchmont Drive, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 4’ sideline variance 

for an existing 8’x10’ shed which is located in front of the dwelling, pursuant to Section 194-

107(B)2 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
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MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Mary 

Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Bonnie Massa was present representing Stephen Conklin.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that 

she did a site visit.  The pictures that were submitted did not do the shed justice.  There is a 

structure over the well.  It is a pretty large structure in the front yard.  The Board needs to decide 

if it is a structure.  It is not advertised and it is about 20’ from the road.  Ms. Massa thought it 

was a well cover.  Chairwoman Drummond felt that it was a well cover but it is pretty large.  She 

mentioned that the fence in front of the shed was okay but the shed does not look like it is in 

great shape at all.  The roof had moss growing on it and the shingles were not in great shape.  

There was clearly some debris on the other side of the fence.  Ms. Massa said that the house was 

being sold tomorrow.  Chairwoman Drummond said that there is still some debris and it could be 

seen under the fence and over the fence.  There is also a canvas structure there that is not 

allowed.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the canvas structure was coming down.  Ms. Massa 

did not think so.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that it is considered a temporary structure 

and would have been allowed for 6 months but canvas structures are no longer allowed.  She 

asked if it was coming down.  Ms. Massa said that she would have to talk to the new home 

owners.  Whatever is there is there and no one knew it was in violation.  Ms. Massa stated that 

the Conklins have lived there for 51 years and Ms. Massa had no idea how long the canvas 

structure had been there.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Klarl the question if the Board 

approves the shed can the Board impose the condition that the canvas structure has to be 

removed even though it is being imposed on the new owner.  She did not want to hold up the 

closing but was not sure how to deal with the well cover.  Mr. Klarl said that the Board could 

give approval subject to the well cover being removed.  Mr. Ahsan thought the new owners can 

come back and ask for a variance.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that it doesn’t belong there.  

Mr. Klarl said that the Board could grant the approval for the shed subject to the removal of the 

shed or put a condition that the new owners come back before 90 days for a variance.  Mr. Ahsan 

asked Ms. Massa what she would like to do.  Ms. Massa would rather have it carted away.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any other questions or comments from the Board 

Members.  There were none.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.  

Donald and Mary Ellen Schilling came forward.  They stated that they live at 6 Larchmont 

Drive.  They did not have a problem with the shed or the wishing well.  The Conklins have 

always made it a very colonial looking home.  Chairwoman Drummond thanked the Schillings 

for coming out and offering their insights on that.  

Frank Perillo lives at 8 Larchmont Drive, across the street from the Conklins.  He had no 

problems with the shed.  The wishing well was built around a stump from a willow tree that was 

taken down.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Perillo if he would prefer that it stay there.  Mr. 

Perillo said yes.  It is very picturesque.  It doesn’t bother him at all.  Chairwoman Drummond 

stated that it is close to the road.   

Mr. Ahsan said that even though the neighbors have mentioned that this is not a well it is an 

ornamental structure around a tree stump.  Still it is a structure Ms. Massa did not think it needed 

a permit.  Mr. Ahsan stated that the law is very clear.  If someone wants to do something like that 

they would need a variance and a permit to be in the front of the yard.  Chairwoman Drummond 
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asked if Ms. Massa wants the condition that the new owners come in and get a variance for it in 

about 90 days since the neighbors did not have an objection to it.  Mr. Ahsan said that if it is a 

structure that can be picked up and moved maybe the new owners would want to do that.  Ms. 

Massa will tell the new owners.  

MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Mary 

Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Mary Seminara 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 4’ sideline variance for an existing 8’x10’ shed 

which is located in front of the dwelling, pursuant to Section 194-107(B)2 of the Zoning 

Ordinance, and  

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News, on August 31, 

2016, and 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on September 12, 2016, and,  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that:  

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as it is approximately 80’ in from 

the front property line, shielded by a stockade fence and the applicant has agreed to plant 

shrubs in front of the fence in order to soften the look of it; 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the shed has been there for 

over 25 years, the applicant is selling the home and the prospective buyers want the shed; 

  The variance requested is not substantial; 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Stephen E. Conklin, 7 Larchmont Drive, Hopewell Junction, for a 4’ sideline 

variance for an existing 8’x10’ shed which is located in front of the dwelling, pursuant to Section 

194-107(B)2 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

The existing well house in front of the house will be moved, removed or a variance applied for 

by December 31, 2016.  Additionally, the canvas structure will be removed within 60 days from 

the date of this resolution. 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

The votes were as follows:  

Board Member James Meier   Absent 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

Board Member Tara Franco   Absent 

Board Member Barbara Barosa  Aye 

Alternate Member Mary Seminara  Aye 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

 

Chairwoman Drummond announced that that was the end of the public hearings.  Next on the 

agenda are reviews.  The Board needs to have a discussion with the Town Attorney before the 

reviews are started.  She thought the two issues that need to be discussed would only take about 

15 minutes.   

 

MOTION made by Aziz Ahsan to go into Executive Session, seconded by Barbara 

Barosa.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

The Board went into Executive Session at 7:34 p.m. 

 

The Board returned from Executive Session at 7:44 p.m.  

 

MOTION to reconvene the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting was made by Aziz Ahsan, 

seconded by Barbara Barosa.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

REVIEWS: 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3793 – Casale (6357-03-283321) 

Catherine Casale, 1 Kennedy Blvd., Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 13’ sideline variance for 

a 12’x10’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-107B(2) of the Zoning Ordinance.  
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Mr. & Mrs. Casale were present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the first order of business 

related to this is the Board received a request from Mrs. Casale asking the Board to consider 

revisiting their previous application which the Board denied unanimously earlier this year.  The 

Board requested that if there was any new information that she wished the Board to consider 

Mrs. Casale needed to provide it to the Board.  The email request that was received for 

reconsideration did not offer any new information.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the 

first order of business is to consider the request for a reconsideration of the previous application.  

Any action on the part of the Board has to be unanimous to reconsider that.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked for a motion to reconsider the previous application.  

MOTION made by Aziz Ahsan to reconsider the previous application, seconded by 

Barbara Barosa.  

Votes were as follows:   

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

Board Member Barbara Barosa  Aye 

Alternate Board Member Mary Seminara Aye 

Chairwoman Norma Drummond  Nay 

Chairwoman Drummond stated that it should not be reconsidered because there was no new 

information provided in the email requesting the reconsideration.  Mr. Ahsan stated that it was 3 

to 1 and Chairwoman Drummond said that it would have to be a unanimous vote.  The Board 

will not reconsider the previous application.  There is an application before the Board to put the 

shed on the other side of the driveway.  She asked if Mrs. Casale wished to continue with the 

application.  Mrs. Casale said no.  Mrs. Casale said that she asked three times to have the Board 

reconsider the previous application.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the Board has to move 

on.  Mrs. Casale said that if the Board went up and down Old Hopewell Road they would see 

trash in people’s yards.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Ms. Baier that if Mrs. Casale did not 

wish to proceed with the application that is now before the Board is Mrs. Casale entitled to a 

refund.  Mr. Ahsan felt that since it has not gone to a public hearing she would be entitled to a 

refund.  Mr. Casale asked at this time what the alternative was.  He asked if it was the other side 

that the Board is considering.  Chairwoman Drummond said that it was what the application is 

before the Board.  Mrs. Casale said that she was told that was what she had to do.  She restated 

that the Board was going to finish the verbiage to have her put flowers around the shed back in 

February.  She didn’t come to that meeting because she was sick.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked again if she wished the Board to consider the application that is now before the Board.  

Mrs. Casale said that she asked the Board to reconsider the first one and that was what she asked 

in the email.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board took a vote.  Mr. Ahsan said that the 

vote has to be 4 to 0 in favor of reconsidering the previous application.  Chairwoman Drummond 

added that the Board asked for new information to be provided and there was no new 

information provided.  Mr. Casale wanted the Board to consider the other side then.  Mrs. Casale 

asked for another month and she would provide the new information.  Mr. Ahsan said that would 

be wrong.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the Board has to work on the application before 

them or take a vote to refund the money.  Mr. Ahsan said the Board is on application 3972 and 
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the other application is gone.  The Board is now focusing on 3792.  He asked what they wished 

to do with that.  Mr. Casale asked if it was the one for the other side of the driveway.  Mrs. 

Casale said that it would be facing the neighbor’s driveway.  Chairwoman Drummond 

questioned her on what she meant.  Mrs. Casale said that the front would be facing her driveway 

and the ugly part would be facing the neighbor’s driveway.  Mr. Casale said that the shed would 

be further into the trees and the doors would be facing his driveway.  Chairwoman Drummond 

said that was correct.  Mr. Ahsan asked again if the Casales wanted to go forward with this 

second application.  Mr. Casale said yes.  

MOTION made by Aziz Ahsan to advertise for a public hearing, seconded by Barbara 

Barosa.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3795 – DiDomizio (6656-00-402416) 

Stephen DiDomizio, 93 Chief Nimham Circle, Carmel, is requesting a use variance to allow him 

to park commercial vehicles to be used to remove trees on a vacant lot in an R-3 zone located at 

3384 Route 52, Stormville, pursuant to the Schedule of Permitted Uses.  

No one was present.  Chairwoman Drummond instructed Ms. Bair to send a letter to Mr. 

DiDomizio to appear at the next meeting or the Board will consider the appeal abandoned.  

MOTION to send the letter to Mr. DiDomizio to show for the next meeting or the Board 

will deem the appeal abandoned was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Barbara Barosa.  

Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 2216 – Jackson Soil Mine (6555-00-135831) 

Verne Jackson, 80 Jackson Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting an extension on his Soil 

Mining Permit which was granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals on July 8, 2008, pursuant to 

Section 194-75 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Mr. Dan Jackson was present representing his father Verne Jackson.  Chairwoman Drummond 

explained that the soil mining permit was only good for 2 years.  Every other year it has to be 

renewed.  The Building Department went out and did an inspection to make sure the property is 

in compliance.  The Building Department was there on September 1.  They recorded all the 

things and there is a report that has been placed in the file.  Unless there is anything that Mr. 

Jackson is proposing to change, it is all set to go for a public hearing to make sure the neighbors 

are okay with it.   

MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

Norma Drummond.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3803 – Santiago (6558-04-800240) 
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John Santiago, 528 Beekman Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 2130 square foot variance 

for a proposed 48’ X 60’ pole barn, pursuant to Section 194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Mr. Santiago was present.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Santiago to explain his request.  

Mr. Ahsan asked Mr. Santiago what the footprint of the house was.  Mr. Santiago said that it was 

44’ X 44’ including the deck.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the deck is not included with 

the footprint of a house.  She asked Mr. Santiago what the proposed use of the pole barn would 

be.  Mr. Santiago said that it was for his cars and stuff.  Chairwoman Drummond said that it was 

a garage.  Mr. Santiago said that it was a pole barn structure.  Chairwoman Drummond then 

asked what kind of floor would it have and Mr. Santiago said that it would be a concrete floor.  

Chairwoman Drummond explained that for the Board’s purposes it is considered a garage 

because it is storing motor vehicles.  That would make the structure subject to the 60% or 750 

square ft. rule.  This exceeds the 60% or the 750 square foot rule.  Mr. Santiago said that was 

correct and that was why he was applying for a variance.  Mr. Ahsan stated that the house is 

1700 square feet and the proposed garage is 2170 square feet.  Mr. Santiago said that the 

variance is for 2170 and the size of the garage is 2880 square feet in total.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked why Mr. Santiago needed it that large in the backyard.  Mr. Santiago said that 

he had a 40’ motorhome.  He also owns 8 cars.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if it was going to 

be a 3 bay garage.  Mr. Santiago said that was correct.  He designed it with the builder to look 

like a barn.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was a carport on the side or a porch.  Mr. 

Santiago said that it was an 8’ porch.  Mr. Ahsan asked if the porch was big enough to put a car 

in there.  Mr. Santiago said that it was only 8’ wide.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there 

would be any plumbing or heating in the garage.  Mr. Santiago said no.  Chairwoman 

Drummond explained that the important thing to the Board is since he is putting a porch on it, 

the Board needs to make sure he is not making it a residential home.  Mr. Santiago said no.  It is 

a garage.  Ms. Barosa asked if there would be a second floor.  Mr. Santiago said no.  It is just big 

enough for the motorhome.  Ms. Barosa asked what the topography in the backyard was.  Mr. 

Santiago said that it is a sloped backyard.  He did submit a picture.  Mr. Santiago explained the 

topography and the area around the proposed garage.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what the 

color was going to be.  Mr. Santiago said that it was going to be beige with a green roof.  She 

then asked what color was Mr. Santiago’s home.  Mr. Santiago said that it was gray.  Ms. Barosa 

asked if Mr. Santiago was putting in gravel to get back to the garage.  Chairwoman Drummond 

felt he would be having electric to plug in the batteries.  Mr. Santiago said that was correct.  Ms. 

Barosa asked if Mr. Santiago knew where his septic was and he said he did and the garage is 

nowhere near the septic. 

MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

Barbara Barosa.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3804 – DiPaolo (6557-04-999431) 

Steven M. DiPaolo, 3757 Cranberry Lane, Shrub Oak, is requesting a 20’ frontline variance for a 

proposed 8400 square foot garage on property he owns located at 237 Route 216, Stormville, 

pursuant to Section 194-123 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
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Mr. Michael Gillespie was present representing Steven M. DiPaolo.  Chairwoman Drummond 

stated that this property is adjacent to Brady’s Power Equipment that has an existing house on it 

that is about 14’ from the street.  Mr. Gillespie said that was correct.  The house is exactly 14.4’ 

from the street.  Chairwoman Drummond further stated that the applicant is looking to demolish 

the existing house and replace it.  Mr. Gillespie stated that this property is in a B1 zone.  There is 

a residential use in a B1 Zone.  The idea is to remove the residential home which is not in 

compliance with the current zone.  A new commercial building would be installed that is an 8400 

square foot size.  The property is 5.74 acres all together.  It is limited with DEC wetlands that 

take up about 80% of it.  On the map, Mr. Gillespie pointed out the wetlands and the 100’ buffer.  

A portion of the existing garage is there.  The development area is very constraint.  They are 

trying to stay out of the wetlands and the buffer.  The fact that there is a pre-existing front-line 

offset of 14.4’ has been one of the challenges in looking at this parcel for configuring the 

building.  After going through all the environmental protection requirements with the Building 

Department and the Town Code Planning Board, they came up with a building a little bigger 

which actually held the 14.4’ offset.  The nature of this business is when you drive in and go to 

the right, there is an overhead door on the southern side.  This business is basically a 

luxury/antique car depot. A person would drive in and on the right and the left there are lifts.  

People would rent space relative to bringing their vehicle in.  They either park it or an attendant 

would park it.  The cars would be on the bottom and top.  It is a climate controlled building of 

antiques and luxury vehicles.  There is no work being done on these vehicles.  There is no 

servicing and things like that.  There is a certain amount of minimum maneuverability in the 

middle to make turns.  Mr. Gillespie said that they were able to condense the building with a 

minimum area that would be needed with the width of the building.  That leaves him with a 20’ 

front yard setback.  There is just a little bit of room on the back end before the buffer.  In a B1 

Zone the requirement is a 40’ frontline setback.  This building has a 20’ setback and would need 

a 20’ variance.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what was there now.  It was a 14.4’ frontline 

setback.  Mr. Gillespie said that it would have the illusion of 2 stories but it would be a 1 story 

structure.  He was going to bring the architecturals tonight but there are a lot of comments on it 

and would like to save it for another time when he could bring in the architecture of the area.  

They are going to implement some of the architectural features that would be a part of this 

building.  This Board would have them at the next meeting.  They are now in front of the ARB.  

The building is 140’ long.  The ARB was looking at what it would look like as far as the exterior 

elevation aspect of it.  We got involved with landscaping and some other things.  The applicant is 

going to implement quite a bit in terms of the architectural.  They have free rein from the 

applicant.  It is a metal building that would be wrapped with something to make it blend with the 

area.  Ms. Barosa asked about equipment in terms of dropping cars off.  Mr. Gillespie said that 

this site does not work to allowing carriers to drop vehicles off because of the restraint from 

maneuverability.  As far as parking those carriers on Route 216, the DOT does not want that.  

Mr. Gillespie’s understanding is that these cars would be brought there by the owners.  There is 

going to be an attendant on site.  There will be a small office on the right hand side as you come 

in the overhead door.  Ms. Barosa asked about the garage that is already on the property on the 

residential side.  Mr. Gillespie said that there are building permits for that garage that are about 

12 years old so the building is fairly new.  That would stay.  It would be part of the storage as 

well.  Mr. Ahsan asked about a flatbed truck bringing in vehicles.  Is there enough turning radius 

for that.  Mr. Gillespie said that there are a number of parking spots.  There are 9 spots 

designated at the moment.  He did not see why a flatbed could not maneuver within the site.  He 
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felt that was the part of the question as far as showing what the maximum vehicles can negotiate 

inside the site.  Mr. Gillespie had a discussion with the owner and it was physically laid out in a 

manner not to consider large scale type of vehicles.  Mr. Ahsan asked how many vehicles would 

be accommodated by the building.  Will there be some vehicles outside covered?  Mr. Gillespie 

said that there will be no vehicles outside.  The intent is to have the vehicles in a climate 

controlled environment.  There are no proposed exterior vehicles being stored in this location.  

As far as outside parking, a number of spaces are shown on the plan. One would be for the 

employee, one for drop off and one for the person following them in.  There is enough to 

accommodate 2 or 3 at a time.  A scheduled visit should not be much of an issue.  It is shown on 

the right side of the existing garage two spaces that is part of the proposed conditions of the plan.  

They were not counting this area as part of the proposed spaces.  Chairwoman Drummond asked 

if there were any screening in the front.  Mr. Gillespie said that was one of the concerns brought 

up by the Architectural Review Board.  The landscaping will come in to play to please 

everybody: this Board, the Planning Board and the Architectural Review Board.   Chairwoman 

Drummond stated that the site plan is in the purview of the Planning Board.  She understands 

that Mr. Gillespie is here at the Zoning Board before he goes to the Planning Board.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked when the last time Mr. Gillespie the plans were viewed.  Mr. 

Gillespie said that the last time was in 2006 and also just recently, but nothing has changed.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if Mr. Gillespie spoke to the DEC about a wetlands disturbance 

permit.  Mr. Gillespie said that they have not but can as part of the process.  There is the question 

that everybody should give a little and take a little.  He can ask the question but he knows what 

the answer will be turn the building or no but he will ask the question.  Chairwoman Drummond 

felt that every board should get that answer.  She asked what was across the street and who 

would be looking at this from across the street. Mr. Gillespie said that it was residential.  He 

thought it would be nice to have a nice aerial showing the back of the property.  Mr. Ahsan 

wanted to know why a big shed is there.  Mr. Gillespie did not know but it will be removed. On 

the bottom of the plan on the left hand side, this is being proposed to be removed.  Everything 

will be going away except for the garage.  This building is large but it is more conforming to the 

code that is there now than the existing house.   Ms. Barosa was wondering if Mr. Gillespie 

considered moving the building back and have parking in the front.  Mr. Gillespie thought that 

would bring it close to the buffer.  Ms. Barosa showed Mr. Gillespie what she meant which 

would be breaking it into two smaller buildings and stretching it.  Mr. Gillespie said that he 

would approach this with the applicant.  Part of the functionality of the building is to enter the 

building and drive up to the right or the left.  With that height, it would only have one row of 

cars and have drive-aisles down the sides, but he will ask the question.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked how tall the building being proposed would be.  Mr. Gillespie said that it was below what 

is permitted in a B1 zone.  He will bring the elevations next time.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked Mr. Gillespie to talk about the pitch and what it would look like.  He stated that the front 

of the building is not really seen.  The approaches are from the side.  They are concentrating on 

how it is going to look from the side.  They are going to play with that.  Chairwoman Drummond 

thought they might come up with a feature that they would like to put on it.  Mr. Gillespie said 

that was something they were trying to develop too.  The height of the building is the function of 

the means between the height of the eaves and the height of the building.  If the peak goes down, 

then that changes.  They are trying to minimize the height as best they can in order to 

accommodate the minimum needs relative to the cars up top.  Chairwoman Drummond thought 

they could distract people from the size of the building by putting architectural features, dormers 
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or cupolas or something on the roof so that it is not one big solid mass.  Mr. Gillespie said that 

this is something being discussed with the Architectural Review Board.  Chairwoman 

Drummond said that it was their purview.   He will have those available for the next meeting.  

There is a lot of overlap with concerns of the different boards.  Chairwoman Drummond said that 

it was her understanding that there has been one car that has crashed into the house.  The 14’ that 

is there is not enough so 20’ is still questionable.  Mr. Gillespie said that there was an impact 

going south on 216 on the corner.  Twenty feet is better.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that 

trees in the front of the 20’ are even better.  Mr. Gillespie said that they will be having a talk with 

the DOT.  One positive thing in this is that it is a long stretch.  There is no horizontal or vertical 

impediment.  There is a good stretch of sight distance there.  He will have to check the speed 

limit.  The new building is better than what is there.  Between the edge of the property and the 

edge of the pavement there is additional shoulder area.  It should show up on the plans before the 

Board.  Mr. Ahsan asked how many cars they are proposing to have.  Mr. Gillespie said that they 

have a width of 140 feet.  He figures about 40 – 50 vehicles.  In developing the original elevation 

they would have to have some kind of floor plan.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Gillespie 

what he was looking for tonight.  Mr. Gillespie said that he needs to get a good plan on what is 

being proposed.  He would like to have a discussion with the Planning Board next week.  He 

would also like to discuss it further with the client for modification and layout and then come 

back for another review.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the Board needs another review to 

get an idea of what it is going to look like.  Mr. Gillespie said that there are a lot of boards 

involved and he wants to make sure that it all gets done.  He needs to have a talk with the DEC 

with what they are willing to consider.  The Board needs to hear what the neighbors have to say 

across the street, safety features to protect the vehicles on the street.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked when he was expected back.  Mr. Gillespie wasn’t sure.  He was advised to let Ms. Baier 

know by the 25
th

 if he wants it on for October.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3805 – O’Gorman (6354-00-750906) 

Christopher O’Gorman, 12 Tamarack Drive, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 4’ variance for 

8’ fencing in front of the rearline of his property, pursuant to Section 194-98 of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  

Mr. O’Gorman was present.  He stated that he lives in a very high density deer area.  There is 

heavy deer damage, etc.  He has had a garden in that spot for a long time for over 10 years.  He 

had a 4’ fence there for a very long time.  The neighbors use to laugh and say that the veggie 

garden is open for the deer.  We had a history of an electric fence.  It was effective to a point.  He 

had complications with their dogs because they had electronic collars.  It would short circuit the 

dogs so the electric fence was done away with.  Over the last two winters with heavy snow pack, 

the deer would just have easy access and did massive damage.  This year Mr. O’Gorman did 

some research and visited some farms in the neighborhood.  The most effective fencing is 8’ tall.  

It is easy enough to do with two 4’ lengths.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the 8’ fence was 

there now and Mr. O’Gorman said yes.  He guessed there was a complaint.  He has pictures of 

where it is located.  He didn’t think garden fences were subject to the fence code.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if he used pallets for his fence.  Mr. O’Gorman said no he didn’t.  

Chairwoman Drummond said that the Building Department went out and did an inspection and 

they found it unattractive and amateur installation.  The top rail is uneven and erratic.  Six foot 
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would be adequate for the deer and the pallets used for a fence on the side should be removed.  

Mr. O’Gorman showed the Board the pictures of his property.  The fencing shows behind the 

rearline of the house.  It is on the side of the house.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what was in 

the garden during the winter that he needed to protect from the deer.  Mr. O’Gorman said that he 

had some berry bushes there.  Mr. Ahsan asked if he spoke with the people at the Cornell 

Extension and would a 6’ fence be sufficient.  Mr. O’Gorman said that the literature that he read 

says that 8’ is the standard for assurance.  As a compromise he asked if he could lower the 4X4 

posts.  He had natural wood posts there for many years.  They were cedar and locust.  

Chairwoman Drummond solved the mystery of the pallets.  In the one picture, on the far left side 

of the property next to the tree, it looks like there is a pile of pallets.  Mr. O’Gorman stated that it 

was his compost pile.  It contains leaves, and other stuff.  The pallets are containing the compost.  

It is temporary.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if it was in front of his house.  Mr. O’Gorman 

said that it was way on the side and pretty close to the backline.  Mr. Ahsan asked if it was in the 

front of the house and Mr. O’Gorman said that it was not.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the 

Board has had circumstances where people have used materials for gardening.  In this case, Mr. 

O’Gorman thinks it is keeping the deer out but the neighbors don’t think it is attractive at all.  

This is the circumstance here.  Mr. Ahsan said that the 8’ fence starts at the side of the house and 

zigzags all the way around.  Mr. O’Gorman said that it is basically square.  Chairwoman 

Drummond said that from Mr. O’Gorman’s drawing, it appears it starts in front in line with the 

front of the covered porch and then it goes back.  Chairwoman Drummond asked about the 

square box drawn on the left side of Mr. O’Gorman’s property.  Mr. O’Gorman said that it was 

what he called his orchard.  He also pointed out another fence protecting bushes.  Mr. Ahsan said 

that he has 3 different areas that are fenced and Mr. O’Gorman said that it was true.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if they were all 8’.  Mr. O’Gorman said that they were.  He was 

advised that 8’ was not allowed anywhere.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the Board 

considers the one fenced in area on the side with the berries to be a structure because it has 4 

sides.  It is not a fence anymore because it not just one side.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. 

Klarl if it was a structure or a fence.  Mr. Klarl said that it was a fence.  Chairwoman Drummond 

pointed out that it was still 8’ high.   Mr. Ahsan pointed out that any fence more than 4’ high has 

to be 2’ away from the property line.  Chairwoman Drummond asked why he couldn’t do a 6’ 

fence.  Mr. O’Gorman said that he built an 8’ fence which is way more effective.  Mr. Ahsan was 

willing to approve a 6’ fence.  Chairwoman Drummond said that this was before the Board 

because of a complaint.  Mr. Ahsan asked if Mr. O’Gorman was willing to go to a 6’ fence.  

Chairwoman Drummond pointed out that it was in front of the rearline of the house.  Discussion 

continued about lowering the fences to 6’ for the fences in the back.  The fence in the front has 

an extra issue that it is in the front of the rearline of the house.  Chairwoman Drummond said that 

even if Mr. O’Gorman wanted to go to 6’ he would still need a variance for that.  Mr. O’Gorman 

would like to keep the 8’ fences in the back and not have to restructure the whole garden area.  

Discussion continued on the height of the fence.  Mr. O’Gorman explained that the fences in the 

back of his property are up against an upward slope and a 6’ fence would be like a 4’ fence for 

the deer.  They would have no trouble getting over it.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what was 

in his orchard.  Mr. O’Gorman said that he has apples and berries, etc.  Mr. Ahsan informed Mr. 

O’Gorman that it was going to be done in one appeal.  There are two components to the appeal.  

One is the fencing is 8’ high.  A variance is needed for that.  The second issue is having a fence 

more than 4’ in front of the rearline of the house.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Klarl if the 

Zoning Board has issued a variance for an 8’ fence.  Mr. Klarl said not really.  Ms. Barosa said 



EAST FISHKILL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  ____________________________ September 12, 2016 

that they were all over.  Discussion continued on fencing.  Chairwoman Drummond pointed out 

that this came in as a complaint so the neighbors have some concerns.  The Board needs to hear 

from those neighbors and see what they are most objecting to.  The Board can go from there how 

to resolve those issues.  Mr. Ahsan said that if there were 8’ fences in the neighborhood to take a 

picture of them.  It would make it easier that somebody else has them.  

MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

Barbara Barosa.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3806 – McKenna (6358-04-795297) 

Jon McKenna, 39 Miller Drive, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 31’ rearline variance for an 

existing 15’X15’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-107B(2) of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Mr. & Mrs. McKenna were present.   Mr. McKenna had a correction on the size of the shed.  It is 

a 12’X14’ shed.  Chairwoman Drummond said that she drove by.  It is a very neat shed.  It 

doesn’t match the house at all.  Mr. McKenna said that he tried his best to match it.  He brought 

up a piece of siding to Bay Horse but it was too small.  He went on the website and that was the 

closest and he spoke to the owner of the company and it was based on the pictures that were sent 

to him.  Chairwoman Drummond said that it is a very nice shed it just didn’t strike her as 

belonging with the house. Chairwoman Drummond thought it was put up by the previous 

owners.  Mr. McKenna said that he put it up.  Chairwoman Drummond said that it was in the 

middle of the back and very visible from the street.  She asked why there and not off to the side.  

Mr. McKenna said that he picked that place based on previous work he had done with filling it in 

with top soil.  He knew that he would have to build a 14’ X 16’ pad.  It would have been the 

most level portion of the backyard.  Chairwoman Drummond clearly agreed with him because 

the property goes up towards the back.  If Mr. McKenna fixed the other corner, there is actually 

flooding that occurs in the back when there is heavy rain.  Chairwoman Drummond asked where 

the septic was located.  Mr. McKenna said that it is not too far off the rear of the house in the 

center.  Chairwoman Drummond recognized that it can’t be moved forward because of the septic 

because it is not a large yard.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if it could be screened a little bit.  

Mr. McKenna said that he already had that discussion with the person who complained about it.  

He would have no problem putting in shrubbery.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if that would 

help.  Mr. McKenna said that he thought they would need a further discussion because they 

didn’t get that far.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the shed has a solid floor.  Mr. McKenna 

said that it is a stone floor.  Chairwoman Drummond wanted to discuss further what could be 

done to resolve the issue before moving to a public hearing.  One of the neighbors has objected.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked from Mr. McKenna’s perspective what he could do to try to 

resolve it.  Mr. McKenna said that the proposal of shrubbery close to the fence line would work 

and he would make it nice where the shed would be blocked from his view.   Mr. McKenna 

would be definitely agreeable to that.  Chairwoman Drummond asked how long they have lived 

there.  Mr. McKenna said they have been there since the end of July.  Mr. Ahsan asked if they 

got a permit for it.  Mr. McKenna said that he did not.   Chairwoman Drummond asked about the 

fence that is there.  She asked if Mr. McKenna was going to replace that fence.  Mr. McKenna 
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said that the fence was on the property line.  He attempted to contact the builder of the house but 

has not been able to reach him.  It has been there since before 2012.  It may have been put in by a 

neighbor.  Mr. Ahsan said that it is a stockade fence on one side and a chain link fence on the 

other side.  Mr. McKenna said that the chain link fence is the neighbor’s and the stockade on the 

right side is the neighbor’s.   Chairwoman Drummond felt that Mr. McKenna needs to have a 

conversation with the neighbor about the fence because it is in bad shape.  The stockade fence in 

the back is Mr. McKenna’s.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the fence on the side is 

encroaching on the property and the Board should not be approving something that is showing a 

violation because it is an encroachment.  Their fence belongs on their property and should be 2’ 

in on their property if it is 6’ high.  Chairwoman Drummond asked how old the fence in the back 

was.  Mr. McKenna didn’t know.  It looks pretty old.  Chairwoman Drummond thought the 

Board could address that since Mr. McKenna didn’t put it up himself.  Mr. McKenna was not 

sure whose fence it is. Mr. Ahsan suggested that Mr. McKenna come back next month for a 

review after he has a conversation with his neighbors in reference to how high the fence is and 

whose fence it is.  Chairwoman Drummond pointed out that the fence on the right side of the 

house that is in front of the rearline of the house should not be more than 4’.  Mr. McKenna 

asked if they could move forward if the fence on the right side was okay with him.  Mr. Ahsan 

said that the Board could not move forward because there is a violation on the property.   

 

 

Chairwoman Drummond explained that the Board had a chance to have a discussion with the 

Town Attorney during the Executive Session.  One of the issues that came out is that there is an 

outstanding litigation related to an Article 78 against a Decision of this Board with the Bermudez 

pool.  Mr. Klarl explained that there is an Article 78 case called Bermudez vs. Town of East 

Fishkill.  Mr. Klarl gave a copy of The Decision Order and Judgement to each Board Member.  It 

is 6 pages.  On page one the Judge ordered as follows:   

 “ORDERED that the petition is granted in part, respondent Board’s 

  determination as to the area variances for the pool and pool equipment 

  are annulled, and the matter is remanded to the Town of East Fishkill 

  Zoning Board of Appeals to issue area variances for the pool and pool  

  equipment”. 

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked for a motion to approve the pool and pool equipment.  

MOTION made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Barbara Barosa to accept the order to grant 

the variances for the pool and pool equipment only.   Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

ADJOURNMENT: 

MOTION to adjourn the Zoning Board meeting was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

Barbara Barosa.  Voted and carried unanimously.  
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Lisa Anne Barach 

Meeting Secretary  


